

H025585

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ANTONIO LAICO, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SANTA CLARA COUNTY (CV774305)
ROBERT A. BAINES, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

DAVID M. AXELRAD (STATE BAR NO. 75731)
ANDREA M. GAUTHIER (STATE BAR NO. 158955)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

LAWRENCE P. RIFF (STATE BAR NO. 104826)
633 WEST FIFTH STREET, SUITE 700
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071
(213) 439-9400 • FAX: (213) 439-9599

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 4 |
| A. CUSA and its relationship to the CRTC | 4 |
| B. Overview of OSHA standards concerning benzene in the workplace and the CRTC’s compliance efforts | 4 |
| C. Laico’s employment at the CRTC | 6 |
| D. Laico’s diagnosis with MDS | 7 |
| E. The present lawsuit and the exclusive remedy issue | 9 |
| F. Evidence concerning conditions at the CRTC and the absence of evidence concerning CUSA’s liability as a landowner | 11 |
| G. The nonsuit in favor of the Non-Chevron defendants and denial of CUSA’s motion for nonsuit on premises liability | 13 |
| H. The jury verdict and judgment on premises liability | 14 |
| I. Post-trial proceedings and the appeals | 16 |
| STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY | 17 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION | 17 |
| I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS BECAUSE CUSA OWED NO LEGAL DUTY TO LAICO | 17 |

A. A landowner not in possession of its property owes no duty of care with regard to an unsafe condition over which it has no control, and of which it has no knowledge 17

B. CUSA owed no duty to Laico because it neither had control over the CRTC nor any knowledge of any unsafe conditions 21

C. Additional considerations reinforce the conclusion that imposing a duty of care would be contrary to public policy 24

D. The trial court misapplied the law in ruling that CUSA owed Laico a duty to conduct a reasonable inspection of the premises 28

II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT CUSA BREACHED ANY DUTY OF CARE 34

A. Plaintiffs presented no evidence on whether CUSA did or did not conduct an appropriate investigation 34

B. Plaintiffs presented no evidence on the factors to be considered in assessing breach 36

III. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT ANY BREACH OF DUTY WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO LAICO’S INJURIES 39

IV. AT A MINIMUM, THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR A PARTIAL NEW TRIAL LIMITED TO APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT 42

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION | 46 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666 | 17 |
| Becker v. IRM Corp. (1985) 38 Cal.3d 454 | 31 |
| Bisetti v. United Refrigeration Corp. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 643 | 21, 26 |
| Burroughs v. Ben’s Auto Park, Inc. (1945) 27 Cal.2d 449 | 31 |
| Carrau v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co. (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 281 | 35 |
| Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800 | 27 |
| Davis v. Gomez (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1401 | 33 |
| Evans v. California Trailer Court, Inc. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 540 | 34 |
| Hooker v. Department of Transportation (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198 | 20, 23, 28, 33 |
| Kidron v. Movie Acquisition Corp. (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1571 | 35 |
| Kinsman v. Unocal Corp. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 826 | 20, 23, 28, 33 |
| Leakes v. Shamoun (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 772 | 19, 20, 25 |

| | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472 | 37 |
| Lopez v. Superior Court (1996) 45 Cal.App. 4th 705 | 29, 31, 32 |
| Martinez v. Bank of America (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 883 | 18, 20, 21, 26 |
| Mata v. Mata (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1121 | 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 41 |
| McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657 | 39 |
| McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219 | 20, 23, 28 |
| Miller v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. (1973) 8 Cal.3d 689 | 40 |
| Mora v. Baker Commodities, Inc. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 771 | 19, 30, 31, 38, 40 |
| Moreles v. Fansler (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1581 | 19 |
| Ortega v. Kmart Corp. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1200 | 40 |
| Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified School Dist. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023 | 42, 43 |
| Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456 | 17 |
| People v. Tran (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 759 | 38 |
| Peterson v. Superior Court (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1185 | 31 |
| Portillo v. Aiassa (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1128 | 29, 30, 32, 33, 40 |

| | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| Preston v. Goldman (1986) 42 Cal.3d 108 | 18 |
| Privette v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689 | 28 |
| Resolution Trust Corp. v. Rossmoor Corp. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 93 | 20, 31, 36, 38, 39, 40 |
| Rosales v. Stewart (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 130 | 20 |
| Rowland v. Christian (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 | 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 | 40 |
| Schelbauer v. Butler Manufacturing Co. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 442 | 42 |
| Scott v. County of Los Angeles (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 125 | 42, 43, 44 |
| Sprecher v. Adamson Companies (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358 | 19 |
| Swanberg v. O’Mectin (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 325 | 31 |
| Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253 | 27, 28 |
| Uccello v. Laudenslayer (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 504 | 18, 19, 20 |

Statutes

Civil Code

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| § 1431.2, subd. (a) | 15 |
| § 1714 | 17 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure | |
| § 629 | 39 |
| § 904.1 | 17 |
| Labor Code | |
| § 3600 | 10 |
| § 3600 et seq | 9 |
| § 3602 | 10 |
| § 3700 | 26 |
| Regulations | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 (g)(2) | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 14(c)(1) | 47 |

H025585
